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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant:
Mr G Thomas

Pension arrangement:
Capita PPML Personal Pension Plan number T00094A 

(the Plan)

Respondents:
Capita Personal Pension Management Ltd (PPML)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Thomas complains that PPML failed to properly monitor the Plan and as a result incorrect payments were made to him and to HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC). Mr Thomas also claims that PPML has failed to resolve the issue satisfactorily and he has suffered distress and inconvenience as a result.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Thomas effected a personal pension plan with PPML that enabled him to draw income from the fund (pension fund withdrawal). Such plans are, until April 2006, subject to triennial reviews in which the pension provider, in this case PPML, is required to assess the minimum and maximum amounts that can be withdrawn from the fund. Mr Thomas’ fund was split into two tranches and he was withdrawing income from both tranches each year.

4. A letter from PPML, dated 18 December 2002, to Mr Thomas advised that an administrative error had occurred on 3 December that had resulted in an overpayment being made to him. PPML requested that the overpaid amount of £3,877.02, after tax, be returned.

5. PPML wrote to Mr Thomas on 13 January 2003, informing him that the triennial review date for tranche 1 of his plan had been 1 April 2000 but, due to a system error, it had been missed. As a result, Mr Thomas had received two annual payments that were higher than they should have been resulting in an overpayment totalling £15,813.04 before tax. The triennial review date for tranche 2 of the fund had been 13 October 2001, and that too had been missed. The resulting overpayment on this tranche totalled £18,850.80 before tax. PPML explained that, to comply with HMRC rules, the overpayment had to be addressed and Mr Thomas was given the option of either returning the overpaid amounts to his fund or receiving a reduced annual income in order to offset the overpayment. 

6. In response to concerns raised by Mr Thomas, PPML wrote to him on 25 February 2003: 

6.1. It acknowledged its error in failing to reduce the maximum income level on the appropriate review dates and said it would assist Mr Thomas wherever it could to lessen the impact of restoring his income to the correct level; 

6.2. An alternative solution to simply replacing the overpaid amounts in the fund was set out. The net amount due was £27,037.79 and PPML suggested that it would contribute to the repayment by providing an amount equivalent to around 26% of the fund, ie £7,037.79 leaving £20,000 to be refunded by Mr Thomas. Should Mr Thomas need to take out a loan to meet the balance of the repayment, PPML would pay the associated costs; 

6.3. PPML referred to the earlier overpayment of £3,877.02 net, and asked that this be repaid to the fund immediately. PPML said it would assist by reducing the amount due by 26%, ie £1,008; and

6.4. Mr Thomas was asked to complete and sign an acceptance form signifying his agreement to the proposals.

7. On 15 March 2003, Mr Thomas wrote to PPML saying that he did not have the funds available to accept its offer of 25 February 2003 and asking it to make further suggestions to remedy the problem. He asked again on several occasions by letter and telephone saying that, while the issue was unresolved, he was suffering financial hardship.

8. PPML wrote to Mr Thomas on 30 May 2003 saying that:

8.1. The offer made was reasonable. PPML did not accept that Mr Thomas’ financial hardship was entirely of PPML’s making, since his financial situation would have been worse if he had not received the overpayments from his fund; 

8.2. Mr Thomas’ April 2003 payment would be reduced to take account of the overpayment advised to him on 18 December 2002; and

8.3. A completed acceptance form was still required from Mr Thomas signifying his agreement to the proposals. 

9. Mr Thomas responded saying that there were discrepancies in figures supplied by PPML and he would not sign the acceptance form until he received correct calculations.

10. On 13 June 2003, PPML wrote to Mr Thomas explaining that the apparent discrepancies in previous figures had emerged because gross and net figures had been shown at different times. PPML adjusted its offer of compensation to him to £7,000 in full and final settlement of all claims against PPML. A further acceptance form was enclosed with the letter.

11. Mr Thomas referred the matter to my office saying that: 

11.1. PPML had failed to properly carry out reviews of his fund or correctly calculate the income drawdown and resulting income tax liability. He considered that PPML should be able to provide him with a complete and accurate analysis of his fund and confirm future drawdown levels. PPML provided details of the maximum income allowable under Tranche 1 in June 2003, ie £7,579. However, Mr Thomas did not feel able to make a decision about drawing income since this was the third different figure he had been given since January 2003;

11.2. PPML had also failed to deal speedily and efficiently with Mr Thomas’ concerns or provide a positive or practical resolution to the problems that arose. It had not properly considered his personal circumstances when looking for ways to resolve the problem;

11.3. PPML had failed to administer his SIPP correctly, a service that he has been paying PPML to carry out;

11.4. PPML cut off his income in December 2002 without warning. The final payment received in 2002 was quickly depleted by his family’s financial commitments and he was forced to borrow money to survive the change in circumstances. Mr Thomas says he has been left financially destitute and in three years’ worth of debt;

11.5. He had suffered considerable hardship and distress as a result of PPML’s actions.

12. In response PPML:

12.1. Confirmed that HMRC would not insist that Mr Thomas replaced the overpayment in his fund; 

12.2. Said that, as a result, PPML’s earlier offer of a contribution to the repayment was now inapplicable and was withdrawn; 

12.3. Confirmed that the last payment made to Mr Thomas from his fund was £1,326 on 30 June 2003 – the maximum available that year after allowing for previous overpayments. Previous to this, a net payment was made on 3 December 2002 of £21,593, which was an overpayment;

12.4. Acknowledged its errors in the past administration of Mr Thomas’ plan and the resulting stress and inconvenience that Mr Thomas suffered. In recognition of this, PPML offered an ex-gratia payment of £250; 

12.5. Confirmed that Income Drawdown fees for 2003/04 of £110 would be refunded, as would fees of £115 for 2004/05; 

12.6. Confirmed current income entitlements and said that Mr Thomas could resume his income drawdowns as soon as he advised the level of income he required and the investments he wished to disinvest to provide this. A letter to that effect was sent to Mr Thomas by PPML on 28 April 2004. In addition, any back payments due to Mr Thomas from his fund could be paid, once he advised of the level of income that he required. Mr Thomas has not yet advised PPML of the income levels that he requires.

13. In addition to the above, PPML supplied an “Income History”, extracts of which are shown below:


Maximum income (gross)
Income paid (gross)
Over / (under)payment

Tranche 1




1997/98
£26,269.40
£26,868.05
£598.65

1998/99
£26,269.40
£26,868.05
£598.65

1999/00
£26,269.40
£26,867.82
£598.42

2000/01
£15,536.92
£26,868.05
£11,331.13

2001/02
£15,536.92
£26,868.05
£11,331.13

2002/03
£15,536.92
£26,662.13
£11,125.21

2003/04
£6,765.17
£1,326.21
(£5,438.96)

2004/05
£6,765.17
£0
(£6,765.17)

2005/06
£6,765.17
£0
(£6,765.17)

Tranche 2




1997/98
n/a
n/a
n/a

1998/99
£21,854.36
£21,513.60
(£440.79)

1999/00
£21,854.36
£21,513.60
(£440.79)

2000/01
£21,854.36
£21,513.60
(£440.79)

2001/02
£14,714.82
£21,513.60
£6,798.78

2002/03
£14,714.82
£26,662.13
£11,947.31

2003/04
£14,714.82
£0
(£14,714.82)

2004/05
£11,106.66
£0
(£11,106.66)

2005/06
£11,106.66
£0
(£11,106.66)

Total


(£2,890.53)

14. PPML have recalculated the tax-free lump sum that was payable to Mr Thomas at the outset. This has revealed that the lump sum was underpaid by £303.71 on Tranche 1 and by £320.78 on Tranche 2. PPML say that the total of £624.49 can be paid to Mr Thomas now.

15. PPML have provided details of income tax paid, shown below against policy years:


Income paid (gross)
Tax

Tranche 1



1997/98
£26,868.05
£6,448.32

1998/99
£26,868.05
£6,179.64

1999/00
£26,867.82
£9,083.35

2000/01
£26,868.05
£4,986.44

2001/02
£26,868.05
£4,762.98

2002/03
£26,662.13
£4,641.46

2003/04
£1,326.21
£0

2004/05
£0
£0

2005/06
£0
£0

Tranche 2



1997/98
n/a


1998/99
£21,513.60
£3,853.22

1999/00
£21,513.60
£4,947.99

2000/01
£21,513.60
£4,732.86

2001/02
£21,513.60
£4,732.86

2002/03
£26,662.13
£5,069.50

2003/04
£0
£0

2004/05
£0
£0

2005/06
£0
£0

16. PPML have said that the value of Mr Thomas’ fund at 14 February 2006 is £304,285.16.

CONCLUSIONS
17. It seems to me that, in administering Mr Thomas’ plan, the service provided by PPML fell well short of the standards required. It is clear from the information supplied to this office that there are discrepancies in earlier details provided to Mr Thomas. PPML's failure to carry out triennial valuations and the resulting incorrect payments to Mr Thomas in my view amount to maladministration. 

18. Mr Thomas claims to have suffered injustice as a result of that maladministration in the form of financial loss. He says that he was deprived of income over a period of time and forced into debt. I have a great deal of sympathy with Mr Thomas’ situation but, nonetheless, I am unable to identify any actual financial loss: 

18.1. For a while, Mr Thomas received income from the fund that was higher than permissible under HMRC rules, but PPML confirmed to Mr Thomas, in February 2004, that overpayments were not required to be repaid to his fund, so he has suffered no “loss” in this respect. There is a possibility that Mr Thomas has overpaid income tax. PPML have responsibility for deducting tax from the payments they make to Mr Thomas and accounting for those deductions to HMRC. The figures supplied to this office do not make the tax position fully clear, particularly since the figures are not aligned with tax years. They appear though to indicate that tax was deducted in roughly the correct proportion to the income received. For Mr Thomas to be confident that the true overall position has been correctly established, as he is entitled to expect, further reconciliation of Mr Thomas’ fund is required. PPML have now supplied some detailed information to this office, but Mr Thomas is yet to be provided with such information. I make an appropriate direction below;

18.2. Mr Thomas claims that PPML rendered him “destitute” by suspending income payments in December 2002. As can be seen from the table in paragraph 13, the current position is that Mr Thomas has in fact been underpaid by around £3,000 over the period since the Plan commenced. I understand Mr Thomas’ view that he was relying on a steady income stream but he must have been aware that the level of income under the policy could not be guaranteed to remain the same; 

18.3. What Mr Thomas would not have expected was for his income stream to cease altogether. PPML has told Mr Thomas that any payments missed since the problem came to light would be paid once Mr Thomas advised PPML of the income level he required. Mr Thomas argues that he was, and still is, unable to make this decision without knowing the correct position on his plan. It is my understanding that some of this information has been available to Mr Thomas since, at least, June 2003. In the preceding months he had been provided with details of the value of his fund at the triennial review date and the minimum and maximum income levels available. Whilst I understand Mr Thomas’ reluctance to fully trust the information he was being given by PPML, it seems to me that he could have alleviated problems regarding his financial situation by making some basic decisions about his income requirements based on the information available. He did not do this.

19. Whilst I am therefore not persuaded that Mr Thomas has suffered an actual financial loss, I do consider that PPML’s maladministration has caused him injustice in the form of distress and inconvenience. PPML has recognised this and offered him a payment of £250. Such sums are typically small, and are intended as a tangible recognition of the upset caused rather than actual compensation. I consider PPML’s offer to be reasonable and make an appropriate direction below. In addition, I consider that Mr Thomas is entitled to be confident that he has received correct information about the value of his plan, the maximum and minimum income levels to which he is entitled, the precise nature of any historical over or underpayments and a reconciliation of his taxation position. I make a direction below accordingly.

20. I note that PPML have discovered that Mr Thomas’ tax-free lump sum was incorrectly calculated at the outset of the Plan. This is another example of PPML’s poor service to Mr Thomas and PPML will now be making the underpayment available to him.

Delay

21. Mr Thomas claims that PPML failed to deal with his concerns in a timely or efficient manner. Although the matter appears to have been somewhat drawn out, from the correspondence made available to me, it appears that PPML did take steps quickly to address the issues that arose. There is an exception to this between mid-March 2003, when Mr Thomas told PPML he was unhappy with its offer, and the end of May 2003 when PPML responded, but I do not consider this delay to be unreasonable. However, it is clear that PPML have some way to go before they can properly satisfy Mr Thomas’ concerns about his detailed overall position. I consider, though, the payment of £250, referred to in paragraph 19 above, sufficient also to address this element of Mr Thomas’ complaint.

DIRECTION

22. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this determination, PPML shall: 

22.1. Pay to Mr Thomas an amount of £250 in respect of the maladministration I have identified at paragraph 19; and

22.2. Provide Mr Thomas with at least the following information relating to his plan since outset:

· Confirmation of, and explanation of the calculation of,  the maximum and minimum income levels allowable at the triennial valuations for tranche 1 on 1 April 2000 and 1 April 2003 and for tranche 2 on 13 October 2001 and 13 October 2004;

· Confirmation of the gross and net income amounts paid to Mr Thomas since 1 April 2000, and the dates of payment; 

· A reconciliation, by way of a comparison between gross income paid and the maximum allowable, of any overpayments/underpayments, their amounts and dates of payment. The net equivalents must also be shown;

· Confirmation of income tax deducted from/repaid to Mr Thomas’ fund and a reconciliation of Mr Thomas’ income tax position, including an explanation as to how income tax has been calculated. Should this reconciliation show an overpayment of income tax, PPML will reimburse Mr Thomas’ fund accordingly.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

28 February 2006
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